


.

" 

,..e,ousraKoan .<.01e1 un1vers11, S01ns Don Tekno1og1 Mo! 

1100034594 

1100034594 
Speciation of some metals in coastal sediments off Pahang 
during the pre and post monsoon seasons I Norhayati 
Kamaruzaman. 

PERPUSTAKAAN 

KOLEJ UNIVERSITI S:AINS & TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA 
21030 KUALA TERENGGANU 

Lihat sebelah 

KAK MIUK 

, -PERPU6TA1<AAN"1<tJST£M

oys10 (KIJSTB.J)



,.,e,ousroKoon 

l(olel 1Jn1vers1t1 S01ns Don Tekno1og1 Molovs10 (KUSH�. l 

SPECIA TION OF SOME METALS IN COAST AL SEDIMENTS OFF P AHANG 
DURING THE PRE AND POST MONSOON SEASONS 

By 

Norhayati binti Kamaruzaman 

Research Report is submitted in partial fulfillment of 
the requirements for the degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Sciences) 

Department of Marine Sciences 
Faculty of Science and Technology 



This project report should be cited as 

Norhayati, K. 2005. Speciation of some metals in coastal sediments off Pahang 
during the pre and post monsoon seasons.Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of 
Science in Marine, Faculty of Applied Science and Technology, Kolej Universiti 
Sains dan Teknologi Malaysia, Terengganu. 83 p. 

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or 
electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a 
retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without 
written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project. 

1100034594



Istimewa 6uat .... 

1(e[uarga tersayang . . . . 
(.;1_6a/i, ma� k,ak,ummi, a[ang, acfikJ 

aan 
rak.,an seperyuangan sek.,afian . . . . 



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE 

FACULTY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

KOLEJ UNIVERSITI SAINS DAN TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA 

KUSTEM 

APPROVAL AND CERTIFICATION FORM 

RESEARCH PROJECT I AND II 

I certify that the research report entitled Speciation of Some Metals in Coastal Sediments 

off Pahang by NORHAYATI BINTI KAMARUZAMAN, Matric Number UK6383 have 

been read and all corrections recommended by the examiners have done. This research 

report is submitted to the Department of Marine Science in partial fulfillment of the 

requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science in Marine Science, Faculty of Science 

and Technology, Kolej Universiti Sains dan Teknologi Malaysia. 

Approval by: 

Supervisor 
Name: 

Stamp: 

Prof. Dr. Noor Azhar bin Mohamed Shazili 

Dean 
Faculty of Sciem.:e and l't:chnology 

KukJ Universiti �ains dan Tda10logi Malaysi:. 
2 I030 Ku;ila Ten:riggw:u. 

Head of Department 4_ -:) �-.. :f)_, 
Name: 

Stamp: 

-

DR. AHMAD SHAMSUODIN 8. AHMAD 

Ketua 
Jabatan Sa•ns Samudha 

Fakulti Sam� ,1::in Teknolog, 
KoleJ Urnversiti Sa1ns dan Tel(nologi Malaysra 

21030 Kuala Terengganu 

Date: '3 I �/O'S-

Date: 1(\.ffor-



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

Alhamdulillah, thanks to the God for his blessing because this project finally 

completed after I faced too many difficulties. Firstly, I would like to thanks my parents, 

sister and brother for their love which make me become stronger throughout my study at 

KUSTEM. Nothing can give for all what you had done. 

Thanks also, to my supervisor Prof. Dr. Hj. Noor Azhar Mohamed Shazili for his 

guidance, advice, patience and guidance in this research. Not to forget to Dr. Antonina 

Abdullah for her help along this final project. 

To all oceanography lab assistants like En. Raja, En. Sulaiman, En Kamari and 

En. Kamarun thanks for their cooperation. Special appreciation is dedicated to Master 

Science student, Benny who always assisted me throughout this project. Lastly, my best 

group Eja, Dilla, Kakju, Azie, Ina, Is, Aini and Mira. May God bless all of you. Also to 

my batch Marine Science students 2004/05, nice to know you all. 

NORHA Y ATI BINTI KAMARUZAMAN 

UK 6383 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (MARINE SCIENCE) (2002-2005) 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TITLE PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 11 

LIST OF TABLES V 

LIST OF FIGURES Vl 

LIST OF SYMBOLS vm 

LIST OF APPENDICES X 

ABSTRAK Xl 

ABSTRACT XU 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 Objectives 3 

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW. 5 

2.1 Description of the Study Area. 5 

2.2 South China Sea. 6 

2.3 Marine Sediment. 7 

2.4 Organic Carbon. 8 

2.5 Chemical Fractions. 8 

2.6 Heavy Metals. 11 

2.6.1 Copper (Cu). 12 

11 



2.6.2 Lead (Pb). 12 

2.6.3 Zinc (Zn). 13 

2.6.4 Manganese (Mn). 13 

2.6.5 Iron (Fe) 14 

2.6.6 Aluminium (Al) 14 

3.0 METHODOLOGY. 15 

3.1 Study Area. 15 

3.2 Collection of Samples. 17 

3.3 Laboratory Analysis Preparation. 17 

3.3.1 Apparatus Preparation. 17 

3.3.2 Sample Preparation. 17 

3.4 Laboratory Analysis. 18 

3.4.1 Total Digestion Method 18 

3.4.2 Sequential Extraction Procedure 19 

3.4.3 Recovery Test. 20 

3.4.4 Blank Sample Preparation. 21 

3.4.5 Determination of Heavy Metals. 21 

3.4.6 Organic Carbon Content. 22 

3.4.7 Statistical Tests 23 

4.0 RESULTS 24 

4.1 Standard Curve Graph 24 

111 



4.2 Recovery Test 27 

4.3 Heavy Metals Distribution 28 

4.3.1 Copper (Cu) 28 

4.3.2 Lead (Pb) 29 

4.3.3 Zinc (Zn) 29 

4.3.4 Manganese (Mn) 30 

4.3.5 Iron (Fe) 30 

4.3.6 Aluminium (Al) 31 

4.4 Organic Carbon 34 

4.5 Heavy Metals Distribution by Fraction 35 

4.5.1 Fraction 1- Exchangeable 36 

4.5.2 Fraction 2- Bound to Carbonates 37 

4.5.3 Fraction 3- Bound to Fe-Mn hydroxides 38 

4.5.4 Fraction 4- Bound to Organic Matter 39 

4.5.5 Fraction 5- Residual 40 

5.0 DISCUSSION 49 

5.1 Distribution of metals in the sediment 49 

6.0 CONCLUSION 67 

REFERENCES 68 

APPENDICES 72 

CURRICULUM VITAE 83 

lV 



i>erousra�0on 

">JeJ Un1vers1t1 Sams Dan lewo1og1 Ma!ays1a (K:JSTE • 1 

LIST OF TABLES 

TABLE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

The comparative results of sequential extraction procedure on the 

sediment of the west coast of peninsular Malaysia based on the 

mean concentration (µg/g). 

Sedimentological and heavy metal studies Of the Gulf of 

Thailand, East Coast Peninsular Malaysia, Sabah and Sarawak 

Continental Shelf Sediments. 

Coordinates of selected sampling stations. 

Results of analysis of the certified reference materials i.e. estuarine 

sediment (NBS 1646a). 

Accuracy of total organic carbon analysis. 

Mean total heavy metals concentration in sediment (total digestion). 

Percentage of Organic Carbon for Sampling Station. 

Total metal concentrations in sediment for each station determined in 

total sediment digests. 

Heavy metal distributions after adding each fraction. 

Heavy metal distributions by each phase for pre monsoon season. 

Heavy metal distributions by each phase for post monsoon season. 

V 

PAGE 

3 

4 

15 

27 

28 

34 

35 

41 

42 

43 

46 



LIST OF FIGURES 

FIGURE 

1 

2 

Location of sampling stations. 

Standard Calibration Curve for each metal determined. 

PAGE 

16 

24 

3 Metals in sediment during the 1
st (pre-monsoon) and 2

nd (post-monsoon) 31 

sampling period (A-F). 

4 Total organic carbon distribution for the sediment off the Pahang coast. 34 

5 Cu percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre 55 

monsoon and (B) Post monsoon. 

6 Mn percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre 56 

monsoon and (B) Post monsoon. 

7 Pb percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre 57 

monsoon and (B) Post monsoon. 

8 Zn percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre 58 

monsoon and (B) Post monsoon. 

9 Fe percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre 59 

monsoon and (B) Post monsoon. 

10 Al percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre 60 

monsoon and (B) Post monsoon. 

11 Relationship between Cu (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon 61 

and (B) Post monsoon. 

Vl 



12 Relationship between Mn (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon 62 

and (B) Post monsoon. 

13 Relationship between Pb (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon 63 

and (B) Post monsoon. 

14 Relationship between Zn (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon 64 

and (B) Post monsoon. 

15 Relationship between Fe (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon 65 

and (B) Post monsoon. 

16 Relationship between Al (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon 66 

and (B) Post monsoon. 

V11 



SYMBOL 

Pb 

Zn 

Cu 

Mn 

Fe 

Al 

g 

µgt' 

AAS 

ppm 

mg/L 

µg/g 

Fl 

F2 

F3 

F4 

F5 

NBS 

% 

LIST OF SYMBOLS 

Lead 

Zinc 

Copper 

Manganese 

Iron 

Aluminium 

gram 

microgram per gram 

Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer 

Part per million 

Milligram per liter 

Microgram per gram 

Exchangeable 

Bound to Carbonates 

Bound to Fe-Mn hydroxides 

Bound to Organic Matter 

Residual 

National Bureau of Standards 

Percentage 

Vlll 



oc Degree Celsius 

v/v VolumeN olume 

HF Hydrofluoric acid 

HOAc Acetate acid 

HCl Hydrochloric acid 

H202 Hydrogen peroxide 

HN03 Nitric acid 

MgC!i Magnesium chloride 

NaOAc Sodium acetate 

NH2 OH HCI Hidrosilamin hydrochloride 

NH40Ac Ammonium acetate 

TOC Total Organic Carbon 

lX 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

APPENDIX 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Concentration of Heavy Metals in Fraction 5. 

Concentration of Heavy Metals in Fraction 4. 

Concentration of Heavy Metals in Fraction 3. 

Concentration of Heavy Metals in Fraction 2. 

Concentration of Heavy Metals in Fraction 1. 

T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Cu).

T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Pb).

T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Zn).

T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Mn).

T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Fe).

T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Al).

Correlations between TOC and metals in F4 (Pre monsoon). 

Correlations between TOC and metals in F4 (Post monsoon). 

The relationship between value of r and strength of correlation. 

X 

PAGE 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

77 

78 

78 

79 

79 

80 

81 

82 



KOLEJ UNIVERSITI SAINS DAN TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA 

2004/05 

ABSTRAK 

Kaedah penganalisaan secara berturutan dipercayai dapat menentukan tahap pencemaran 

di sesuatu kawasan dengan lebih baik berbanding ujian penormalan dan faktor 

pengkayaan. Penyempelan sedimen permukaan di perairan Pahang dilakukan pada musim 

pra-monson dan pasca-monson. Sebanyak lima stesen dengan kandungan tanah liat yang 

tinggi diambil untuk penganalisaan logam secara berturutan. Logam berat yang dikaji 

ialah Kuprum (Cu), Plumbum (Pb), Zink (Zn), Mangan (Mn), Ferum (Fe) dan 

Aluminium (Al). Keputusan daripada analisis ini mendapati bahawa semua logam berat 

yang dikaji didapati terkandung dalam fasa hasil logam iaitu dalam bentuk non

anthropogenik kecuali Cu semasa musim pasca-monson. Terdapat lima fasa yang 

membezakan bentuk kandungan logam berat dalam enapan iaitu fasa pertukaran kation, 

fasa karbonat, fasa terturun mudah, fasa organik dan fasa hasil logam. Kepekatan jumlah 

logam berat dalam fasa didapati tinggi pada pasca-monson kecuali untuk logam Mn dan 

Fe. Ini menunjukkan taburan logam berat dipengaruhi oleh angin monsoon. 

Xl 



ABSTRACT 

Sequential extraction was found to be the best method to study the pollution level in 

sediment compared to normalization and enrichment factor tests. Sediment samples were 

collected off the Pahang coastline during pre monsoon and post monsoon period. Five 

stations with relatively high clay contents were sampled for sequential extraction studies 

of Copper (Cu), Lead (Pb), Zinc (Zn), Manganese (Mn), Iron (Fe) and Aluminium (Al). 

The results during both monsoon seasons show a non-anthropogenic of analyze metals 

except Cu during post monsoon period. The major accumulation fractions observed for 

the heavy metal studied were residual fraction, bound to Fe-Mn hydroxides and bound to 

organic matter fraction. In general, the concentrations of metals were higher in the post 

monsoon season except for Mn and Fe. This related to the influence of the monsoon 

season on sediment. 

Xll 




