CREDITION OF SOME WEIGHS IN CONSTAL SEDIMENTS

OF PRESIDE DUGUES THE PRESIDE POST MONSCOM

SENIORS.

nga kakupit dinat makanagawan

7/00/71 07 00/3/05 130 7/0/3/01/03/

THE TRUIT COLLEGE OF SOME FIRE THE MANAGEMENT MANAGEMENT.

colet Universiti Sains Dan Teknologi Malaysia (XUSTEM)

2015

1100034594





Speciation of some metals in coastal sediments off Pahang during the pre and post monsoon seasons / Norhayati Kamaruzaman.



PERPUSTAKAAN

KOLEJ UNIVERSITI SAINS & TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA 21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

110	0034	594	
_		-	

Lihat sebelah

HAK MILIK PERPUSTAKAAN KUSTEM

SPECIATION OF SOME METALS IN COASTAL SEDIMENTS OFF PAHANG DURING THE PRE AND POST MONSOON SEASONS

By

Norhayati binti Kamaruzaman

Research Report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Sciences)

> Department of Marine Sciences Faculty of Science and Technology

This project report should be cited as :

Norhayati, K. 2005. Speciation of some metals in coastal sediments off Pahang during the pre and post monsoon seasons. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine, Faculty of Applied Science and Technology, Kolej Universiti Sains dan Teknologi Malaysia, Terengganu. 83 p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.

Istimewa buat....

Keluarga tersayang....
(Abah, mak, kak ummi, alang, adik)
dan
rakan seperjuangan sekalian....



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE FACULTY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY KOLEJ UNIVERSITI SAINS DAN TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

APPROVAL AND CERTIFICATION FORM RESEARCH PROJECT I AND II

I certify that the research report entitled Speciation of Some Metals in Coastal Sediments off Pahang by NORHAYATI BINTI KAMARUZAMAN, Matric Number UK6383 have been read and all corrections recommended by the examiners have done. This research report is submitted to the Department of Marine Science in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science in Marine Science, Faculty of Science and Technology, Kolej Universiti Sains dan Teknologi Malaysia.

Approval by:

Supervisor

Name:

Stamp:

march

Prof. Dr. Noor Azhar bin Mohamed Shazili
Dean

Faculty of Science and Technology Kolej Universiti Sains dan Teknologi Malaysia 21030 Kuala Terenggano.

Head of Department

Name:

Stamp:

DR. AHMAD SHAMSUDDIN B. AHMAD

Ketua Jabatan Sains Samudeia Fakulti Sains dan Teknologi Kolej Universiti Sains dan Teknologi Malaysia 21030 Kuala Terengganu Date: 3/4/05

Date: 314/05

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Alhamdulillah, thanks to the God for his blessing because this project finally completed after I faced too many difficulties. Firstly, I would like to thanks my parents, sister and brother for their love which make me become stronger throughout my study at KUSTEM. Nothing can give for all what you had done.

Thanks also, to my supervisor Prof. Dr. Hj. Noor Azhar Mohamed Shazili for his guidance, advice, patience and guidance in this research. Not to forget to Dr. Antonina Abdullah for her help along this final project.

To all oceanography lab assistants like En. Raja, En. Sulaiman, En Kamari and En. Kamarun thanks for their cooperation. Special appreciation is dedicated to Master Science student, Benny who always assisted me throughout this project. Lastly, my best group Eja, Dilla, Kakju, Azie, Ina, Is, Aini and Mira. May God bless all of you. Also to my batch Marine Science students 2004/05, nice to know you all.

NORHAYATI BINTI KAMARUZAMAN

UK 6383

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (MARINE SCIENCE) (2002-2005)

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITL	E		PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			i
TABLE OF CONTENTS			ii
LIST	OF TA	BLES	V
LIST	LIST OF FIGURES		
LIST OF SYMBOLS			viii
LIST	OF AP	PENDICES	X
ABSTRAK			xi
ABSTRACT			xii
1.0	INTR	ODUCTION	1
	1.1	Objectives	3
2.0	LITE	RATURE REVIEW.	5
	2.1	Description of the Study Area.	5
	2.2	South China Sea.	6
	2.3	Marine Sediment.	_7
	2.4	Organic Carbon.	8
	2.5	Chemical Fractions.	8
	2.6	Heavy Metals.	11
		2.6.1 Copper (Cu).	12

		2.6.2	Lead (Pb).	12
		2.6.3	Zinc (Zn).	13
		2.6.4	Manganese (Mn).	13
		2.6.5	Iron (Fe)	14
		2.6.6	Aluminium (Al)	14
3.0	METH	HODOL	OGY.	15
	3.1	Study	Area.	15
	3.2	Collec	ction of Samples.	17
	3.3	Labor	atory Analysis Preparation.	17
		3.3.1	Apparatus Preparation.	17
		3.3.2	Sample Preparation.	17
	3.4	Labor	atory Analysis.	18
		3.4.1	Total Digestion Method	18
		3.4.2	Sequential Extraction Procedure	19
		3.4.3	Recovery Test.	20
		3.4.4	Blank Sample Preparation.	21
		3.4.5	Determination of Heavy Metals.	21
		3.4.6	Organic Carbon Content.	22
		3.4.7	Statistical Tests	23
4.0	RESU	JLTS		24
	4.1 Standard Curve Graph			24

	4.2	Recov	cry rest	21
	4.3	Heavy	Metals Distribution	28
		4.3.1	Copper (Cu)	28
		4.3.2	Lead (Pb)	29
		4.3.3	Zinc (Zn)	29
		4.3.4	Manganese (Mn)	30
		4.3.5	Iron (Fe)	30
		4.3.6	Aluminium (Al)	31
	4.4	Organ	ic Carbon	34
	4.5	Heavy	Metals Distribution by Fraction	35
		4.5.1	Fraction 1- Exchangeable	36
		4.5.2	Fraction 2- Bound to Carbonates	37
		4.5.3	Fraction 3- Bound to Fe-Mn hydroxides	38
		4.5.4	Fraction 4- Bound to Organic Matter	39
		4.5.5	Fraction 5- Residual	40
5.0	DISC	USSIO	N	49
	5.1	Distri	bution of metals in the sediment	49
6.0	CON	CLUSIC	ON	67
REFERENCES			68	
APPENDICES				72
CURRICULUM VITAE 8			83	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		
1	The comparative results of sequential extraction procedure on the	3
	sediment of the west coast of peninsular Malaysia based on the	
	mean concentration ($\mu g/g$).	
2	Sedimentological and heavy metal studies Of the Gulf of	4
	Thailand, East Coast Peninsular Malaysia, Sabah and Sarawak	
	Continental Shelf Sediments.	
3	Coordinates of selected sampling stations.	15
4	Results of analysis of the certified reference materials i.e. estuarine	27
	sediment (NBS 1646a).	
5	Accuracy of total organic carbon analysis.	28
6	Mean total heavy metals concentration in sediment (total digestion).	34
7	Percentage of Organic Carbon for Sampling Station.	35
8	Total metal concentrations in sediment for each station determined in	41
	total sediment digests.	
9	Heavy metal distributions after adding each fraction.	42
10	Heavy metal distributions by each phase for pre monsoon season.	43
11	Heavy metal distributions by each phase for post monsoon season.	46

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		
1	Location of sampling stations.	16
2	Standard Calibration Curve for each metal determined.	24
3	Metals in sediment during the 1 st (pre-monsoon) and 2 nd (post-monsoon)	31
	sampling period (A-F).	
4	Total organic carbon distribution for the sediment off the Pahang coast.	34
5	Cu percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre	55
	monsoon and (B) Post monsoon.	
6	Mn percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre	56
	monsoon and (B) Post monsoon.	
7	Pb percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre	57
	monsoon and (B) Post monsoon.	
8	Zn percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre	58
	monsoon and (B) Post monsoon.	
9	Fe percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre	59
	monsoon and (B) Post monsoon.	
10	Al percentages in sediment phases for the Pahang coast during (A) Pre	60
	monsoon and (B) Post monsoon.	
11	Relationship between Cu (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon	61
	and (B) Post monsoon	

12	Relationship between Mn (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon	62
	and (B) Post monsoon.	
13	Relationship between Pb (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon	63
	and (B) Post monsoon.	
14	Relationship between Zn (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon	64
	and (B) Post monsoon.	
15	Relationship between Fe (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon	65
	and (B) Post monsoon.	
16	Relationship between Al (F4) and TOC during (A) Pre monsoon	66
	and (B) Post monsoon.	

LIST OF SYMBOLS

SYMBOL

Pb Lead

Zn Zinc

Cu Copper

Mn Manganese

Fe Iron

Al Aluminium

g gram

μgg⁻¹ microgram per gram

AAS Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer

ppm Part per million

mg/L Milligram per liter

μg/g Microgram per gram

F1 Exchangeable

F2 Bound to Carbonates

F3 Bound to Fe-Mn hydroxides

F4 Bound to Organic Matter

F5 Residual

NBS National Bureau of Standards

% Percentage

°C Degree Celsius

v/v Volume/Volume

HF Hydrofluoric acid

HOAc Acetate acid

HCl Hydrochloric acid

H₂O₂ Hydrogen peroxide

HNO₃ Nitric acid

MgCI₂ Magnesium chloride

NaOAc Sodium acetate

NH₂ OH HCI Hidrosilamin hydrochloride

NH₄ OAc Ammonium acetate

TOC Total Organic Carbon

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX		
1	Concentration of Heavy Metals in Fraction 5.	72
2	Concentration of Heavy Metals in Fraction 4.	73
3	Concentration of Heavy Metals in Fraction 3.	74
4	Concentration of Heavy Metals in Fraction 2.	75
5	Concentration of Heavy Metals in Fraction 1.	76
6	T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Cu).	77
7	T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Pb).	77
8	T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Zn).	78
9	T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Mn).	78
10	T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Fe).	79
11	T-test for total digestion between different monsoons season (Al).	79
12	Correlations between TOC and metals in F4 (Pre monsoon).	80
13	Correlations between TOC and metals in F4 (Post monsoon).	81
14	The relationship between value of r and strength of correlation.	82

KOLEJ UNIVERSITI SAINS DAN TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA 2004/05

ABSTRAK

Kaedah penganalisaan secara berturutan dipercayai dapat menentukan tahap pencemaran di sesuatu kawasan dengan lebih baik berbanding ujian penormalan dan faktor pengkayaan. Penyempelan sedimen permukaan di perairan Pahang dilakukan pada musim pra-monson dan pasca-monson. Sebanyak lima stesen dengan kandungan tanah liat yang tinggi diambil untuk penganalisaan logam secara berturutan. Logam berat yang dikaji ialah Kuprum (Cu), Plumbum (Pb), Zink (Zn), Mangan (Mn), Ferum (Fe) dan Aluminium (Al). Keputusan daripada analisis ini mendapati bahawa semua logam berat yang dikaji didapati terkandung dalam fasa hasil logam iaitu dalam bentuk non-anthropogenik kecuali Cu semasa musim pasca-monson. Terdapat lima fasa yang membezakan bentuk kandungan logam berat dalam enapan iaitu fasa pertukaran kation, fasa karbonat, fasa terturun mudah, fasa organik dan fasa hasil logam. Kepekatan jumlah logam berat dalam fasa didapati tinggi pada pasca-monson kecuali untuk logam Mn dan Fe. Ini menunjukkan taburan logam berat dipengaruhi oleh angin monsoon.

ABSTRACT

Sequential extraction was found to be the best method to study the pollution level in sediment compared to normalization and enrichment factor tests. Sediment samples were collected off the Pahang coastline during pre monsoon and post monsoon period. Five stations with relatively high clay contents were sampled for sequential extraction studies of Copper (Cu), Lead (Pb), Zinc (Zn), Manganese (Mn), Iron (Fe) and Aluminium (Al). The results during both monsoon seasons show a non-anthropogenic of analyze metals except Cu during post monsoon period. The major accumulation fractions observed for the heavy metal studied were residual fraction, bound to Fe-Mn hydroxides and bound to organic matter fraction. In general, the concentrations of metals were higher in the post monsoon season except for Mn and Fe. This related to the influence of the monsoon season on sediment.